No financial assets and liabilities previously carried at fair value have been reclassified to the
amortised cost category.

(b) Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The Bank performed a detailed analysis of its business models for managing financial assets and
analysis of their cash flow characteristics.

Please refer to note 38(a) for additional information regarding the new classification
requirements of IFRS 9.

70
JN BANK LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
March 31, 2019

38. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

New, revised and amended standards and interpretations that became effective during the year
(continued)

(b) Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9 (continued)

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous
measurement category in accordance with IAS 39 to their new measurement categories upon
transition to IFRS 9 on April 1, 2018:

IAS 39
carrying amount
March 31, 2018  Remeasurements

IFRS 9
carrying amount

April 1, 2018

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Amortised Cost
Cash and cash equivalents 26,602,881 -   26,602,881
Securities purchased under resale
agreements 922,137 (  1,400)   920,737

Investments
Corporate bonds
Certificates of deposit
Promissory note
Corporate bonds
Government of Jamaica securities
Treasury bills
Quoted equities
Unquoted equities

738,814
13,491,529

30,000
12,050,547
22,925,637
2,004,019

153,474
29,353

(  4,932)
(16,292)

-
(26,890)
(69,917)
(  1,921)

-
-

733,882
13,475,237

30,000
12,023,657
22,855,720
2,002,098

153,474
   29,353

Due from related entities   1,587,054 -   1,587,054

Loans, after allowance for impairment losses   78,970,035   (122,544)   78,847,491

Other assets   395,212 -   395,212

   159,900,692   (243,896) 159,656,796

The following table reconciles the prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in
accordance with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in
accordance with the IFRS 9 expected credit loss model at April 1, 2018:

Measurement category

Loan loss
allowance

under
IAS 39

Remeasurements

Loan loss
allowance

under
IFRS 9

 $’000 $’000 $’000

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial
assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Loans  975,698 122,544 1,098,242

Total  975,698 122,544 1,098,242
Available for sale financial instruments
(IAS 39)/Financial assets at FVOCI (IFRS 9)

Total  977,662 221,517 1,199,179

Further information on the measurement of the impairment allowance under IFRS 9 can be
found in note 33.

71
JN BANK LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
March 31, 2019

38. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

New, revised and amended standards and interpretations that became effective during the year
(continued)

(c) Changes in accounting policies
 Other Retained
 reserves earnings
 $’000 $’000

Closing equity components at
   March 31, 2018-IAS 39 4,108,252 2,403,581

IFRS 9 Impact –
Increase in provision for debt securities

[…]

Deferred tax on ECL on loans at transition (note 17)   -   40,848
Deferred tax on securities measured at FVOCI (note 17)   -   7,460
Increase in provision for loans (note 11)   -   (   122,544)
Adjustment to equity from adoption of IFRS 9   98,973 (   195,589)

Opening equity components at April 1, 2018 – IFRS 9 4,207,225 2,207,992

(d) Prior year adjustment

The Bank transferred its interest in subsidiary, JN Cayman Limited to its parent, JN Financial
Group Limited, on March 28, 2018 and it no longer prepares consolidated financial statements.
The Bank’s interest in associate, JN Money Services Cayman Limited, previously recognised
at cost, is now recognised under the equity method.  The Statement of Financial Position, the
Statements of Profit or Loss, Other Comprehensive Income and Cash Flows have been restated
to give effect to the recognition of the Bank’s 20% interest in associate, JN Money Services
(Cayman) Limited, under the equity method.

(i) Effects on the Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2018:

   2018
  As Effect of
  previously prior year As
  reported restatement restated
   $’000 $’000 $’000
ASSETS
Interest in associate   123,012   58,282   181,294

EQUITY
Retained earnings   2,345,299   58,282  2,403,581

(ii) Effects on the Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year
ended March 31, 2018:

   As Effect of
   previously prior year As
   reported restatement restated
   $’000 $’000 $’000

Share of profit   -   58,282 58,282
Profit before taxation   1,155,405 58,282 1,213,687
Profit for the year   628,524 58,282 686,806
Total comprehensive income for the year   505,287 58,282 563,569

72
JN BANK LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
March 31, 2019

38. Changes in accounting policies (continued)

New, revised and amended standards and interpretations that became effective during the year
(continued)

(d) Prior year adjustment (continued)

(iii) Effects on the Statement of Cash Flow for the year ended March 31, 2018:

   As Effect of
   previously prior year As
   reported restatement restated
   $’000 $’000 $’000
Cash flows from operating activities
Profit for the year   628,524 58,282 686,806
Net cash (used in)/provided
  by operating activities   6,075,247 58,282 6,133,529
Cash flows from investing activities
Interest in associate   33,829 (58,282) (   24,453)
Net cash provided by investing activities [see also note 3(e)]  (4,301,506) (58,282) (4,359,788)

(e) Other changes in accounting standards and interpretations

• IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and
when revenue is recognised. It replaced IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts
and related interpretations.

The Bank initially applied IFRS 15 on April 1, 2018 retrospectively in accordance with
IAS 8 without any practical expedients. The timing or amount of the Bank’s fee and
commission income from contracts with customers was not impacted by the adoption of
IFRS 15. There were no material impact to the amounts recognised in the financial